in the near future will include reassessment and re-
processing of historical hi-resolution magnetics in the area,
potential SAM geophysics or ground magnetics, an updated
3D structural targeting model of the region, confirmation of
the drill database through on-ground work and referral to
company reports, re-interpretation of soils data including

34

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary
commercially sensitive. potential infill lines; and a target ranking exercise over the

area.

Target regions are illustrated in Figures 5 and 6.

Additional work in the future will also focus on validating the
current drillhole and soils database and QAQC information
through validation checks to original company reports,
resampling of historical core (if obtainable), identification of
collars in the field and twinning of key drillholes.

35

APPENDIX 4 – Unaudited pro forma balance sheet

30 June 2020 Pre-
Acquisition

Issue of Vendor
and Adviser

Consideration
Capital Return Capital Raising Transaction Costs

Issue of Incentive
Options to

Directors and
Consultants

Unaudited Pro-
forma on

completion of
transaction AUD

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   14,245,043   (250,000)   (9,007,088)   2,500,000   (496,179)   -   6,991,777

Trade and other receivables   31,070   -   -   -   -   -   31,070

Total Current Assets   14,276,113   (250,000)   (9,007,088)   2,500,000   (496,179)   -   7,022,847

   -

Non-Current Assets

   -

Exploration and Evaluation Assets   -   2,726,757   -   -   156,179   -   2,882,935

Total Non-Current Assets   -   2,726,757   -   -   156,179   -   2,882,935

TOTAL ASSETS   14,276,113   2,476,757   (9,007,088)   2,500,000   (340,000)   -   9,905,782

   -

LIABILITIES

   -

Current Liabilities

   -

Trade and other payables   45,856   -   -   -   -   -   45,856

Total Current Liabilities   45,856   -   -   -   -   -   45,856

TOTAL LIABILITIES   45,856   -   -   -   -   -   45,856

NET ASSETS   14,230,257   2,476,757   (9,007,088)   2,500,000   (340,000)   -   9,859,926

  EQUITY

  Contributed equity   39,932,389   1,600,000   (9,007,088)   2,500,000   (340,000)   -   34,685,301

Reserves   -   876,757   -   -   -   249,232   1,125,989

Accumulated losses   (25,702,132)   -   -   -   -   (249,232)   (25,951,364)

TOTAL EQUITY   14,230,257   2,476,757   (9,007,088)   2,500,000   (340,000)   -   9,859,926